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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	Refusal

	

	Development Description:
	Proposed wooden post structure ranging in height from 2.4m to 2.8m in the rear garden. Posts to be joined by trellis / lattices.

	Site Address/Location:
	28 Sheepfold Crescent, Barrow. BB7 9XR

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Barrow Parish Council have raised objections in relation to the proposal. These objections are summarised as:

· Impact of the proposal upon residential amenity

· Impact of the proposal upon visual amenity


The above concerns are addressed below in the corresponding section of the report.


	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	None.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Four objections have been received in respect to the application. These objections are summarised as:

· Impact of the proposal upon residential amenity

· Impact of the proposal upon visual amenity

The above objections are addressed in the corresponding sections of the report below.


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

NPPF


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2012/0158:
Outline application for the erection of 73 open market detached dwellings and 31 social housing properties (Refused, allowed on appeal)

3/2013/0771:
Proposed residential development of 102 dwellings (including twenty affordable units) (Approved)

3/2014/0944:
Substitution of house type for 13 detached dwellings approved under planning permission 3/2013/0771

3/2014/1017:
Discharge of conditions 1 (time constraint), 2 (amended plans) 3 (materials), 4 (bat roosting sites), 5 (internal streetscape details), 6 (public open space, 7 (landscaping), 8 (drainage), 9 (hard surfacing), 10 (construction management plan), 11 (construction of estate road), 12 (framework travel plan), 13 (archaeological investigation)  (Approved)

3/2015/0101:
Substitution of 16 house-types approved under planning permissions 3/2013/0771 and 3/2014/0944 together with the addition of 3 new dwellings (Approved)

3/2015/0280:
Discharge of condition 5 (design specifications), condition 6 (public open space) and condition 12 (travel plan) of planning permission 3/2013/0771 (Approved)

3/2015/0852:
Amendment to planning permission 3/2015/0101 to substitute cedral weatherboarding for render on plot 94 (Approved)

3/2015/0853:
Amendment to planning permission 3/2013/0771 to substitute cedral weatherboarding for render on plots 53, 58, 61, 66, 71, 74, 79 , 86, 89, 91, 94 (Approved)

3/2015/1002:
Application to discharge condition(s) 3 (materials), 4 (bat and bird provision), 5 (streetscape), 6 (public open space), 7 (landscaping), 8 (drainage), 9 (surfacing), 10 (construction management), 12 (travel plan), 13 (archaeology) of planning permission 3/2015/0101 (Approved)

3/2015/1017:
Substitution of 29 house types including the addition of 8 new dwellings (Approved)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a detached property in Barrow. The property consists of brick, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC windows. The proposed wooden structure would be sited in the property’s rear garden which shares a common boundary with the rear of No.s 5 -15 Middle Lodge Road. The property is situated within a new housing development characterised by detached and semi-detached properties.
 

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a freestanding garden based structure comprising wooden posts and trellises for the purposes of growing climbing plants and providing privacy.


	Principle of development:

The proposal is a domestic extension to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 


	Residential Amenity:

The property’s rear garden slopes from East to West and as such the posts at the Eastern and Western ends of the proposed structure would have respective heights of 2.4 and 2.8 metres in order to compensate for the garden’s sloping topography. 

Given that the top of the existing 1.8 metre high boundary fence line follows the East to West slope of the garden the proposed structure would protrude above the boundary fence by a minimum of approximately 0.6 metres at the Eastern end through to approximately 1 metre above the fence line at the Western end of the garden at its highest point.

The plans in the proposal indicate that the structure would be sited in close proximity to the boundary fence however the exact distance between the structure and the fence has not been specified in the plans provided. Nonetheless, the structure would protrude well above the height of the existing boundary fence and would also contain climbing plants within its upper trellised section which in turn could potentially lead to some overshadowing within the rear gardens of No. 7 and 9 Middle Lodge Road which are located directly to the North of No. 28 Sheepfold Crescent however desktop analysis shows that the Southern ends of both gardens already experience a considerable level of overshadowing due to their solar orientation in relation to the existing boundary fence therefore it is not considered that the structure would exacerbate the existing level of overshadowing already present.


	Visual Amenity:

The proposed wooden structure would stand at 2.8 metres above ground level at its highest end with a width of 13 metres which would span almost the entire width of the property’s garden therefore the proposal would be a significant addition to the property’s residential curtilage.

The rear garden of No. 28 Sheepfold Crescent is viewable from the rear of several properties on the estate including No. 7, 9, 11 and 15 Middle Lodge Road therefore the visual impact of the proposed wooden structure would be significant. 

Moreover, the rear gardens of No. 7 and 9 Middle Lodge Road are sited at a slightly lower elevation than the rear garden of No. 28 Sheepfold Crescent therefore the proposed wooden structure would have a considerable overbearing effect upon the residents of these properties.

Furthermore, the wooden structure would be a highly unconventional feature by virtue of its size and free standing design, both of which would largely be at odds with the existing fence lines and spatial arrangement of gardens on the estate.

Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that all development must ‘be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing and style’ and ‘not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area’ however given the public visibility, scale and massing of the proposed works it is considered that the proposed garden structure would be an over dominant, unsympathetic and anomalous addition to the existing property and surrounding pattern of development that would ultimately be harmful to the visual amenities of the surrounding area and contrary to the aims of the above policy.


	Landscape/Ecology: 

No ecological constraints were identified in relation to the proposal.


	Highways: 

Lancashire County Council Highways have not been consulted on the proposal however given that the proposed works would not affect the property’s existing parking arrangement it is not considered that the proposal would have any adverse impact upon highway safety.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The proposed structure has the potential to lead to some overshadowing within the rear curtilages of No. 7 and No. 9 Middle Lodge Road however given the existing overshadowing within this area it is not considered that the structure would be harmful to the residential amenity of these occupants.

However, the proposal does raise some significant concerns in relation to visual amenity in as much that the size, design and siting of the proposed garden structure would have an overbearing and disruptive presence upon the neighbouring residents and visual amenities of the surrounding area.

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that planning consent be refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be refused for the following reason(s):

	01
	The proposal is considered to be in conflict with policies DMG1 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy in as much that the proposed wooden garden structure would be an over dominant, unsympathetic and anomalous addition to the original property and existing pattern of housing by virtue of its visibility, design, scale and massing, all of which would be harmful to the visual amenities of the surrounding area.
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